
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Housing and Homelessness Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Thursday 7 March 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

 01865 529834  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Chair)  

Councillor Shaista Aziz  

Councillor Mary Clarkson  

Councillor Paula Dunne  

Councillor Rosie Rawle  

Councillor Jo Sandelson  

 

Apologies received before the publication are shown under Apologies for absence in 
the agenda. Those sent after publication will be reported at the meeting.  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

  Cllr Shaista Aziz  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Notes of the previous meeting 9 - 14 

 The Panel is asked to agree the notes of the meeting held on 05 
December 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 15 - 16 

 The Panel is asked to consider the Work Plan and agree any 
amendments. 

 

 

6   Report back on recommendations 17 - 20 

 At its meeting on 13 December 2023, Cabinet considered the following 
reports from the Housing and Homelessness Panel and made 
responses to the recommendations: 

 City of Sanctuary Accreditation 

Cabinet’s responses to recommendations were presented to the 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 16 January 2024 for noting. 

The Panel is asked to note Cabinet’s responses to its 
recommendations. 
 

 

7   Allocation of Preventing Homelessness Grant 2024/25 21 - 36 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 13 March 2024, will consider a report from 
the Executive Director (Communities and People) seeking approval of 
the Preventing Homelessness Budget allocations for 2024/25 and the 
grant of a lease of the Floyds Row premises. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services, Richard 
Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, and Ossi Mosley, Rough 
Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager have been invited to 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

present the report and answer questions. The Committee is asked to 
consider the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

8   Implementation of Selective Licensing 37 - 48 

 The Head of Planning & Regulatory Services has submitted a report to 
update the Panel on the year 1 actions of the Selective Licensing 
scheme. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing and Gail 
Siddall, Regulatory Services Manager have been invited to present the 
report and answer questions. The Panel is asked to consider the report 
and agree any recommendations. 

 

 

9   Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code Self-
Assessment 

49 - 90 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report to update the 
Panel on the Council’s self-assessment against the Housing 
Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling Code. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services and Bill 
Graves, Landlord Services Manager have been invited to present the 
report and answer questions. The Panel is asked to consider the report 
and agree any recommendations. 

 

 

10   Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2023 91 - 136 

 The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report on the Tenant 
Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2023. Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services and Bill Graves, 
Landlord Services Manager have been invited to present the report and 
answer questions. 

The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 
 

 

11   Dates of future meetings  

 The Panel is asked to note the dates and times of future meetings of 
the Housing and Homelessness Panel: 

 03 July 2024, 6pm 

 07 August 2024, 6pm 

 10 October 2024, 6pm 

 07 November 2024, 6pm 

 06 March 2025, 6pm 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Meetings will take place remotely via Zoom. 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, 
[...]
ose of the member 
her or himself but also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with 
as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

** Wellbeing can be described as a condition of contentedness, healthiness and 
happiness; anything that could be said to affect a person’s quality of life, either positively 
or negatively, is likely to affect their wellbeing. 

*** Other Registrable Interests: a) any unpaid directorships b) any Body of which you are a 
member or are in a position of general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority c) any Body (i) exercising functions of a public 
nature (ii) directed to charitable purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes 
the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or management.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Tuesday 5 December 2023  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Aziz 

Councillor Clarkson Councillor Dunne 

Councillor Rawle  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nerys Parry, Head of Housing Services 
Amie Rickatson, Strategy & Service Development Manager 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Stephen Cohen, Refugee & Resettlement Manager 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager 
Steve Stansfield, Building Compliance and Safety Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Sandelson sent apologies. 

 

27. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

28. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

29. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 05 October 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 

 

 

9

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

30. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the Work Plan. The Scrutiny Officer advised that the Work Plan 
had been updated since the previous meeting; the ‘Housing Associations’ Approach to 
Tenant Engagement’ item agreed by the Panel at its previous meeting was the only 
item which had not yet been scheduled in. The Scrutiny Officer would work with officers 
in Housing Services to plan this in and keep the Panel informed. 

The Panel agreed the Work Plan as set out in the agenda pack. 

The Panel agreed to consider agenda item 7 (Building Safety & Compliance Within 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Stock) next, followed by agenda item 6 (Housing 
Performance Monitoring) and then return to the agenda as listed. 

31. Building Safety & Compliance Within Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Stock  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, which provided an 
update on current Building Safety and Compliance performance relating to the 
Council’s Housing Stock. The Panel was informed that this was an area of 
responsibility that the Council took extremely seriously and would not compromise on; it 
was a priority area for the Council. 

Malcolm Peek, Property Services Manager gave an overview of the contents of the 
report, highlighting that it focused on the Council’s responsibility as a landlord for 
ensuring compliance with statutory requirements. The report included a brief outline of 
some of the key legislative requirements. Monthly compliance reporting was better than 
it had ever been and the Council was taking a proactive approach in terms of resolving 
issues such as damp and mould. There was always room for improvement and further 
investment, specifically in relation to changes in legislation, but the Property Services 
Manager reported that compliance was in a positive place. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised tha
[...]
g and did not return. 

32. Housing Performance Monitoring  

Amie Rickatson, Strategy and Service Development Manager introduced the report, 
which set out the Council’s performance on a number of key performance indicators 
(KPIs) relevant to Housing Services for Quarter 2 of the 2023/24 municipal year. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 A DAHA Accreditation and Domestic Abuse Review Group Update report was 
scheduled to be considered by the Scrutiny Committee in January 2024. 

 The Strategy and Service Development Manager would share figures relating to 
how many children were on the housing register waiting list versus how many 
children were present in the statistics, in order for the Panel to understand 
additional level of need. 

 The DAHA Accreditation was not expected to be achieved until 2025. 

 In terms of lobbying work, the Council was part of the recent Emergency 
Homelessness Summit and was a signatory of a letter submitted to Central 
Government regarding Temporary Accommodation ahead of the Autumn 
Statement. 

 There had been a significant increase in presentations from victims of domestic 
abuse over the past year, likely due to changes in legislation. 

Cllr Clarkson left the meeting and did not return. 

 The definition of a major void was in relation to the condition of the property, 
rather than it being a large size. 

 The summer was not seen as a particularly difficult time in relation to the 
Prevention Duty compared to any other time of year. 

The Panel noted the contents of the report and requested the following for the next 
Housing Performance Monitoring report: 

 Metric to be listed next to the KPI (i.e. if a KPI is measured in days, result/target 
to say ‘X days’ for clarity. 

 Inclusion of narrative around EPC ratings to understand the full picture of EPCs 
across Council housing stock and confirm the timetable for reaching the target. 

 For rent collection, to clarify that an 11% decrease means an 11% decrease in 
the value of arrears. 

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Amie Rickatson, Strategy and Service Delivery Manager left the meeting and did not 
return. 

33. Housing Complaint Handling Performance Q1 & Q2 2023-24  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, which provided an 
update on the Council’s complaint handling performance in relation to the landlord 
function for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 2023/24. Overall, it was a positive report, but 
complaints was an area where the Council could always improve. 

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager provided an overview of the contents of the 
report. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 There would be the ability to drill down into the ‘other’ category for complaints in 
respect of ODS to understand what those complaints related to. 

 Oxford City Council and ODS provided different services, which was why the 
nature of complaints for the two organisations were different. 

 The Landlord Services Manager could provide a further breakdown of 
compensation paid at the next Panel meeting, to highlight the number of people 
receiving compensation and the rate of compensation generally paid out. 

The Panel: 

1. Noted the contents of the report. 
2. Requested that regular updates on Housing Complaint Handling Performance 

be submitted to the Panel. 

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager left the meeting and did not return. 

34. City of Sanctuary Accreditation [presentation]  

Stephen Cohen, Refugee & Resettlement Manager provided an overview of the slides 
included in the agenda pack, which set out the work that the Council was doing towards 
achieving City of Sanctuary Accreditation. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 There would be a report on this topic to Cabinet in 2024, which Members would 
have the opportunity to input into via the usual pre-decision Scrutiny model. 

 This was a Council-wide piece of work, with buy-in from all service areas, 
including senior management. 

 The Accreditation was awarded to individual institutions, but the Council was 
working in partnership with other organisations, including the County Council. 

 Asylum Welcome was undertaking a Needs Assessment and part of that work 
would involve interviewing individuals from a variety of different circumstances, 
including those with insecure immigration status. 

 There was a huge focus on the proactive and reactive work the Council could 
undertake in relation to individuals who had recently been granted refugee 
status being evicted from hotels and becoming homeless. 

The Panel requested that a regular update on progress towards City of Sanctuary 
Accreditation be added to the Work Plan, initially on an annual basis. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

12



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

1. The Council advocates for safe legal routes into the United Kingdom for those 
fleeing war, conflict and/or persecution during Refugee Week and more broadly 
on an ongoing basis, linking in with the lobbying element of the City of Sanctuary 
Accreditation work. 

35. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

The Scrutiny Officer reminded the Panel that it was invited to join the Budget Review 
Group meeting on Tuesday 09 January 2024 for Scrutiny of the Housing element of the 
Budget. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.07 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 7 March 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan 

NB This work plan is provisional and is su
[...]
and continues 
to do so. In July 2023 the Council made a voluntary 
commitment to resettle 8 households per year for the next 
five years. The Council of Sanctuary action plan and 
associated report, planned for next year will expand on 
how the Council will go further to create a more welcoming 
& inclusive City and this will be reported via the Cabinet 
and Full Council process. It will also include how the 
Council intends to work with the City of Sanctuary charity 
on key policy issues to enable positive change more 
broadly.  

 
 
 

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 13 March 2024 

Report of: Executive Director (Communities and People) 

Title of Report:  Allocation of the Preventing Homelessness Budget 
2024/25 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To approve the Preventing Homelessness Budget 
allocations for 2024/25 and to approve the grant of a 
lease of the Floyds Row premises 

Key decision: Yes 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing; 
Councillor Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) - 
Finance and Asset Management 

Corporate Priority: Thriving Communities; Enable an inclusive economy 

Policy Framework: Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023-28; Asset Management Strategy 

Recommendations:  That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the allocation of the Preventing Homelessness Budget and 
identified Housing Revenue Account funds to commission homelessness 
services in 2024/25 as detailed in Table 1 of this report; 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Communities and People) in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing the authority to revise the 
intended programme at Table 1 within the overall budget if required; 

3. Approve a commitment of £798,532 from the Preventing Homelessness 
budget to fund supported accommodation provision from Matilda House for 
the period of 1 September 2024 to 31 March 2027; 

4. Delegate authority to the Ex
[...]
port: To inform Panel Members on the Council’s landlord 
function self-assessment against the Housing 
Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling Code.  

Key decision: No 

Cabinet Member 
with responsibility: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Corporate Priority: Support Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023-2028 

Recommendation(s): That the Panel resolves to: 

1. Note and comment on the self-assessment and agree any 
recommendations.  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code – Self-
Assessment 2024 

Introduction and background  

1. The Housing Ombudsman Service was introduced by the Localism Act 2011 and 
from April 2013 it took over responsibility for all new complaints about social 
housing. This includes complaints about the Council’s relationship as landlord to our 
tenants or leaseholders. The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
cover complaints that do not relate to the landlord function.  
 

2. The Housing Ombudsman launched its Complaint Handling Code in July 2020 and 
updated and strengthened the code in April 2022. Part of the code requires 
landlords to complete a self-assessment against the requirements of the code. The 
requirements of the code and the self-assessment have increased significantly 
since the code was first launched.  

49

Agenda Item 9



 
3. In October 2023, the self-assessment against the Housing Ombudsman Complaint 

Handling Code was presented to this committee.  
 

4. In autumn 2023, the Housing Ombudsman and the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman each launched a consultation on having a single Complaint 
Handling Code for local government, covering housing and non-housing functions. 
Although the changes for the Council as a whole are quite significant, in terms of 
the housing landlord function that the Housing Ombudsman covers, there are only 
five, relatively minor clarifications or changes.  
 

5. At the time of writing, the changes to the Complaint Handling Code have not yet 
been confirmed, although they are expected to be in place by 01 April 2024. As 
such, to remain compliant from a housing landlord function perspective, it is 
necessary to carry out a further self-assessment against the updated code and to 
have reported it to this committee.  
 

6. This report introduces the Council’s landlord function Self-Assessment 2024 against 
the Housing Ombudsman’s proposed Complaint Handling Code. 
 

7. Note that the Council will in due course need to provide a self-assessment against 
the Complaint Handling Code for the whole Council. This self-assessment does not 
seek to represent a self-assessment against the whole Council.  

The Self-Assessment 

8. The updated self-assessment is grouped in nine themes. All elements are now 
mandatory requirements. The nine themes are: 
 

 Definition of a complaint 

 Exclusions 

 Accessibility and awareness 

 Complaint handling staff 

 Complaint handling principles 

 Complaint handling process 

 Complaints stages 

 Putting things right 

 Scrutiny & oversight: continuous learning and improvement 

Commentary Against the Code 

9. The commentary on the Self-Assessment sets out the views relating to the landlord 
function only. The landlord function broadly meets the requirements of the Code, 
except where the commentary is shown in red: sections 8.1 & 8.2 and sections 9.3 
to 9.8.  
 

10. The actions set out in these sections show how full compliance with each element 
will be achieved. While we can demonstrate how the landlord function meets the 
requirements, some corporate activity is also required to provide full assurance.  

 

50



Next Steps 

11. The self-assessment for the housing landlord function will be reviewed in early 
2025.   

 

Report author Bill Graves 

Job title Landlord Services Manager 

Service area or department Housing Services 

Telephone  01865 252428 

e-mail  bgraves@oxford.gov.uk  

 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Housing and Homelessness Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 7 March 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Diggins (Chair) Councillor Dunne 

Councillor Rawle Councillor Sandelson 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Gail Siddall, Regulatory Services Manager 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager 
Francesca Barr, Senior Rough Sleeping Officer 
Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager 
Katherine Mayes, Customer Care and Complaint Manager 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Aziz sent apologies. 

 

36. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

37. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

38. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 05 December 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 

39. Housing and Homelessness Panel Work Plan  

The Panel considered the Work Plan. The Scrutiny Officer provided the following 
updates on Scrutiny-commissioned items agreed at previous meetings: 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Landlord Services Transformation (Social Housing (Regulation) Act Compliance) 
– in discussion with the Chair, the item had been deferred to the July 2024 
Panel meeting, as Housing Services were awaiting the outcome of the pilot 
assessment. 

 Housing Associations’ Approach to Tenant Engagement – owing to capacity 
constraints within Housing Services, the Chair had agreed to put this item on 
hold indefinitely until more capacity was freed up to support this work. 

The Panel noted the updates from the Scrutiny Officer and agreed the Work Plan as set 
out in the agenda pack. 

40. Report back on recommendations  

The Panel noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations: 

 City of Sanctuary Accreditation 

41. Allocation of Preventing Homelessness Grant 2024/25  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, which set out the 
proposed Preventing Homelessness Budget allocations for 2024/25 and recommended 
the grant of a lease of the Floyds Row premises. This was an annual report and it set 
out all of the work the Council was doing in Oxford to realise its ambition of nobody 
having to sleep rough in the city. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Council was holding conversations with fellow commissioners of the 
Oxfordshire Homelessness Alliance to support the Alliance to set a balanced 
budget given increased service costs; the outcome of those discussions was 
expected to be confirmed in the coming weeks. 

 The recommendation regarding the grant of a lease to the Floyds Row premises 
was a retrospective approval required by the Council’s Constitution, as the lease 
was from 09 May 2023 to 01 April 2024 and much of that lease period had 
passed. 

 There were pressures on the Preventing Homelessness Budget in 2024/25; as a 
result some of the services funded in 2023/24 could not continue to be funded in 
2024/25. The impact on service users was expected to be minimal. 

 There was some homelessness provision for couples, but not in women-only 
provision where the other partner was male. 

 The Council’s financial contribution to the Oxfordshire Homelessness Alliance 
was set over a number of years. 

 Council officers met monthly with a representative from the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and highlighted the pressures 
within local government in relation to Housing. In addition, the Leader of the 
Council had made representations to the Secretary of State, particularly in 
relation to homelessness. 

 The saving arising from the new Somewhere Safe to Stay service model in 
2024/25 would be an ongoing saving that would be used to support the 
Oxfordshire Homelessness Alliance in future years. 

 The Council was committed to ensuring adequate ongoing funding for the 
Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP); any underspend in relation to 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

that service could be spent on other Housing-related services or rolled forward 
into the following year’s SWEP budget, subject to required approvals. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

1. The Council carries forward any underspend in SWEP funds to the next financial 
year, specifically earmarked for SWEP to ensure financial resilience of that vital 
provision. 

Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, Ossi Mosley, Rough Sleeping 
and Single Homelessness Manager and Francesca Barr, Senior Rough Sleeping 
Officer left the meeting and did not return. 

42. Implementation of Selective Licensing  

Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report, which provided an 
update on the year one actions of the Selective Licensing scheme. She highlighted that 
Oxford’s Selective Licensing scheme was one of the largest in the country and Oxford 
City Council was the only authority where the whole city was covered by the scheme. 

Gail Siddall, Regulatory Services Manager added that the timescales for 
implementation were very tight and as a result, officers had endured a particularly 
intense period of work. She provided an overview of the challenges during 
implementation as set out in the report and advised that the scheme would help the 
Council address poor conditions in private rented housing stock within the city. The 
Council was currently recruiting for more enforcement staff. 

Cllr Dunne left the meeting and did not return. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that:  

 The estimates set out in the report were based on the Council’s existing data on 
private rented sector housing in the city. 

 Tenants were becoming more aware of measures such as the use of Rent 
Repayment Orders if their private rented property was unlicenced.  

 The Council had robust financial penalty policies for cases where unlicenced 
properties were identified and landlords did not comply with the requirement to 
obtain a licence. 

 The figures in the report would be checked by the Regulatory Services Manager 
to ensure they only covered the year one period, as the current figures appeared 
to cross over into year two. 

 The initial Selective Licensing scheme plans included the rollout of a tenant 
communication and engagement campaign, however this work had not yet 
started. 

 If Members had any contacts for tenants’ unions, officers would be happy to 
engage with them if Members shared details. 

 The 60% inspection target for private rented properties across the city was 
deemed tough but realistic based on the information available. 

 Targets would be set for year two of the scheme. 

 The Selective Licensing fees were reviewed annually; the scheme was required 
to be cost neutral (i.e. income must equal expenditure). 

 The Council did not hold data on tenants’ success using Rent Repayment 
Orders. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Council’s Tenancy Relations Officer would prevent evictions from properties 
which were not licenced, as eviction from unlicenced properties was illegal. 
Once a property was licenced, eviction notices could be served, so Selective 
Licensing did not prevent evictions. 

 Most students lived in HMOs, which were not covered by the scheme; private 
rented properties managed by the universities were exempt from the scheme as 
they were required to comply with a separate code of practice.  

 A combination of incentives for submitting Selective Licensing applications and 
working hard with letting agents was likely responsible for the success of the 
scheme in year one. 

 Licences were issued for five years. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

1. The Council rolls out a Selective Licensing scheme communications campaign 
aimed at tenants to raise awareness of the scheme and tenants’ rights; and 
actively engages with tenants unions as part of the campaign. 

Gail Siddall, Regulatory Services Manager left the meeting and did not return. 

43. Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code Self-
Assessment  

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager introduced the report, which set out the 
Council’s Landlord Function self-assessment against the Housing Ombudsman’s 
Complaint Handling Code. The Panel had reviewed the previous self-assessment in 
October 2023 against the current standards, however changes were proposed to the 
self-assessment, which were set out in the report. Following correspondence received 
by officers earlier in the week, compliance with the broader organisation-wide self-
assessment relating to the single complaint handling code would not be a requirement 
until 2025/26, with reporting commencing in 2026/27. Officers were seeking clarity on 
what this meant for the Council. 

The Panel raised issues with some of the wording relating to governance within the 
self-assessment, for example the document was not reported separately to the Scrutiny 
Committee or Full Council. The Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officer highlight the 
required changes to the Landlord Services Manager. 

The Panel also queried the Council’s definition of the ‘Governing Body’, as this was not 
terminology that the Council used, but it would be useful for the Council to ensure 
clarity on what was meant by this. In addition, the Panel noted the following: 

 Criteria 9.3 – the Panel was of the view that this should at least be ‘in part’ 
compliant. 

 Criteria 9.5 – the Leader of the Council already had responsibility for complaints 
within her Cabinet Member portfolio. 

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

1. The Council sets out its definition of what the ‘Governing Body’ referred to in the 
complaint handling code is in respect of the Council, to ensure clarity across the 
organisation. 
 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

44. Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2023  

Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager introduced the report, which set out the results 
of the Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) Survey 2023. He introduced Katherine Mayes, who 
had recently joined the Council as the new Customer Care and Complaint Manager. 
Cllr Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing added that the survey results were 
generally good news, but there was always more to do to drive continuous 
improvement. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The Council was performing well in comparison with other authorities. 

 There was no trend where there was dissatisfaction with communal areas; each 
case was very specific to that particular location and sometimes related to issues 
outside of the Council’s control (e.g. grass verges managed by Oxfordshire 
County Council). 

 The Council was now using Power BI for reporting and could identify trends 
within different age groups. 

 The measure related to safety and security (high-rise) was a new measure 
introduced this year; next year’s survey would offer an opportunity for 
comparison. 

The Panel noted that page 12 of the report (page 102 of the full agenda pack) stated 
that two-thirds of residents highlighted the time taken to complete repairs and 
outstanding/forgotten repairs as key areas of dissatisfaction. The Panel queried 
whether or not survey respondents had the option to tick more than one option on this 
question, as if they did then the results did not necessarily point to that equalling two 
thirds of residents – as the same residents could have selected multiple answers. The 
Panel requested that the Landlord Services Manager follow up on this and report back 
via the Scrutiny Officer. In addition, the Panel requested to see a copy of the 
anonymised raw survey data. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

45. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.55 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 3 July 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


